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ETAS ID: TM307563

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Trademark Securities

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Formerly Execution Date

Entity Type

PNC Bank, National
Association

06/12/2014 Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Henniges Automotive Holdings, Inc.
Street Address: 2750 High Meadow Circle

City: Auburn Hills

State/Country: MICHIGAN

Postal Code: 48326

Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name: Schlegel Corporation

Street Address: 2750 High Meadow Circle

City: Auburn Hills

State/Country: MICHIGAN

Postal Code: 48326

Entity Type: CORPORATION: NEW YORK
Name: Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.
Street Address: 2750 High Meadow Circle

City: Auburn Hills

State/Country: MICHIGAN

Postal Code: 48326

Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |0931125 ROUND-UP
Registration Number: |3539086 HENNIGES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:

michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com
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Correspondent Name: Doris Ka, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 80 Pine St

Address Line 2: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Doris Ka
SIGNATURE: /Michael Barys TR/
DATE SIGNED: 06/13/2014

Total Attachments: 9
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ITEM 1 (cont’d)
to Trademarks Recordation Form Cover Sheet

| Entity Address Type of Entity Jurisdiction
2750 High Meadow Circle
L, Schlegel Corporation Auburn Hills, MI 48326 Corporation New York
Henniges Automotive
Sealing Systems North 2750 High Meadow Circle
2. America, Inc. Auburn Hills, MI 48326 Corporation Delaware
CGA&R Draft TRADEMARK3533712v
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RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND
COPYRIGHTS)

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST having an effective date of June 12, 2014,
by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as administrative agent for the
Lenders referred to below (the “Administrative Agent”) is in favor of HENNIGES
AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS, INC., HENNIGES AUTOMOTIVE SEALING SYSTEMS
NORTH AMERICA, INC., and SCHLEGEL CORPORATION (each a “Pledgor” and
collectively, the “Pledgors™).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement
(as amended, restated, moditied or supplemented from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”) of
December 23, 2013, by and among Henniges Automotive Holdings, Inc., a Delaware
Corporation (the “Borrower™), the Lenders a party thereto (the “Lenders”) and the
Administrative Agent, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders agreed to provide certain loans
to the Borrower, and the Pledgors agreed, among other things, to grant a security interest to the
Administrative Agent in certain patents, trademarks, copyrights and other property as security for
such loans and other obligations as more fully described therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the transactions contemplated under the Credit Agreement
(including prior versions thereof), Pledgors and the Administrative Agent are parties to that
certain (a) Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated November 30, 2010, which was
recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 15, 2010, at Reel
025494, Frame 0130 (Patents) and Reel 4434, Frame 0267 (Trademarks), (b) Amended and
Restated Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated February 24, 2012, which
was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 24, 2012, at Reel
027755, Frame 0337 (Patents) and Reel 4724, Frame 0110 (Trademarks), and (c) Second
Amended and Restated Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of
December 23, 2013, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on
December 23, 2013, at Reel 031868, Frame 0408 (Patents), under each of these agreements
which Pledgors granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in certain collateral
including but not limited to patents, trademarks, copyrights, and other property; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have requested that the Administrative Agent release the
security interest as to those patents, trademarks, copyrights, and other property listed on the
attached Schedule A (Patents) and Schedule B (Trademarks) (collectively the “IP Collateral™).

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent, for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders,
desires to assign, release, terminate, discharge, grant, convey, deliver and transfer its continuing
security interest in all of the IP Collateral to Pledgors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and
discharges fully its lien on, and security interest in and to, all of the right, title and interest of the
Pledgors in, to and under the IP Collateral, and reassigns and retransfers any and all interest that
the Administrative Agent and the Lenders may have in the IP Collateral to the Pledgors.
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[SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT, TRADEMARK AND
COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, has executed
this Release of Security Interest as of the date first above written.

PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative
Agent

By: /ZZ C%’ﬁ»\

Name: Richard C Hampson 4
Title: Senior Vice President
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SCHEDULE A
(PATENTS)

Patents and Patent Applications

Pledgor Title Filing Date/Issue Date Status Application/
Registration No.
Henniges Wireless Carrier Weatherstrip Seal 2/17/1994 Issued 5,423,147
Automotive Sealing 6/13/1995
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges Low Voc, Primerless, Polyurethane 4/26/19%4 Issued 5,488,092
Automotive Sealing Compositions 1/30/1996
Systems North
America, Inc.
Gencorp Inc. Magnetic Door Gasket 3/14/1995 Issued 5.606,828
(Attempting to 3/4/1997
assign to HASS
NA)
Gencorp Inc. Vacuum Retention Gasket Splicing 12/21/1994 Issued 5,614,052
(Attempting to 3/25/1997
assign to HASS
NA)
Henniges Moveable-Window Safety Device 7/19/1996 Issued 5,621,290
Automotive Sealing 4/15/1997
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges Molded Glass Run Channel 6/21/1994 Issued 5,635,274
Automotive Sealing Composite 6/3/1997
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges Sealing or Guiding Assemblies and 3/20/1996 Issued 5,699,603
Automotive Sealing Methods of Making Them 12/23/1997
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges Solventless Carboxylated 9/28/1995 Issued 5,741,393
Automotive Sealing Butadiene-Vinylidene Chloride 4/21/1998
Systems North Adhesives for Bonding Rubber to
America, Inc, Metal
Henniges Process for Film Transfer Rubber 9/30/1996 Issued 5,746,867
Automotive Sealing Molding of Glass Run Channel 5/5/1998
Systems North Composites and the Product
America, Inc. Formed Thereby
Henniges Sealing or Guiding Assemblies 3/17/1997 Issued 5,839,232
Automotive Sealing 11/24/1998
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges Sealing and Wiping Arrangement 1/14/1998 Issued 5,870,860
Automotive Sealing 2/16/1999
Systems North
America, Inc.
Schlegel Swivel Sleeve for Hand Held Seal 4/1/1998 Issued 6,038,753
Corporation Installation Tool 3/21/2000
Henniges Mechanically Interlocked 12/2/1998 Issued 6,070,363
Automotive Sealing Weatherstrip 6/6/2000
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges Sealing, Trimming or Guiding 10/15/1998 Issued 6,082,048
Automotive Sealing Strips 7/4/2000
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges Method for Manufacturing an 1/27/1997 [ssued 6,103,168
Automotive Sealing  Integrally Molded Applique Article 8/15/2000
Systems North for a Vehicle with Integral
America, Inc. Cosmetic and Functional Material
TRADEMARK
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Schlegel
Corporation

Schlegel
Corporation

Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Schlegel
Corporation

Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Schlegel
Corporation

Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.

Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.

Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Schlegel
Corporation

Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Schlegel
Corporation

Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.

Schlegel
Corporation

Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Schlegel
Corporation

Weatherseal Having a Contact
Layer with Thermoplastic Particles
in a Thermoset Carrier

Method for Forming Weatherseals
from an Interchangeable Insert Die
Assembly

Force-Responsive Detectors and
Systems

Composite Weatherstrip Having a
Friction Reducing Coating on a
Hard Bearing Layer

Force-Responsive Detectors and
System and Methods of Making
Them

Glass Run Surround Cap

Sealing Strips

Strip Fitting Tools and Methods

Joined Profile Sections

Carrierless Flange Cover with
Integral Trim Strip

Sealing and Guiding Strip for a
Window with Insert for Corner of
the Window Frame

Sealing, Trimming and Finishing
Strips and Vehicle Doors
Incorporating Such Strips

Illuminating Weatherseal

Twa Piece Outer Belt Weatherstrip

Capacitive Sensor Having Flexible
Polymeric Conductors

Integrated Motor Vehicle Cowl
Vent and Seal

Weatherseal Having a Curvilinear
Polymeric Backbone

6/23/1999
6/18/2002

8/27/2001
10/1/2002

2/21/2001
212572003

2/15/2001
3/18/2003

11/21/2000
6/3/2003

10/2/2001
9/2/2003

2/15/2000
9/23/2003

6/14/2001
2/17/2004

4/22/2003
9/14/2004

9/17/2003
4/26/2005

9/11/2002
2/14/2006

1/7/2003
5/30/2006

10/3/2003
8/1/2006

11/21/2000
2/6/2007

8/19/2003
51872607

4/8/2005
1/8/2008

5/25/2006
4/15/2008

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued

Issued
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6,406,785

6,458,301

6,525,651

6,534,147

6,571,511

6,612,074

6,623,832

6,691,388

6,790,498

6,883,847

6,996,936

7.052,021

7,082,721

7,171,785

7,215,529

7.316,447

7,356,967
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Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Schlegel
Corporation

Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.
Henniges
Automotive Sealing
Systems North
America, Inc.

Schlegel
Corporation

Henniges
Automotive
Sealing
Systems North
America Inc.

Henniges
Automotive
Sealing
Systems North
America Inc.

Henniges
Automotive
Sealing
Systems North
America Inc.

Henniges
Automotive
Sealing
Systems North

Window Seal Assembly Having a
T-Shaped Trim Member

Sealing, Trimming or Guiding
Strips

Sealing, Trimming or Guiding
Strips and Reinforcements Therefor

Weatherstrip Having Hybrid Carrier

Flange Engaging Strip with a
Carrier for Engaging a Flange
Having a Varying Thickness along
a Longitudinal Dimension
Sealing or Guiding Assemblies and
Methods of Making It

Sealing Strip for Vehicle Window
and Method of Making It

Mechanically Stiffened
Weatherseal Carrier

Carrier Having a Living Hinge

Flange Engaging Strip With A

Carrier For Engaging A Flange

Having A Varying Thickness Along
A Longitudinal Dimension

Weatherstrip Assembly

Dual End Cap For A Seal Member

Weatherstrip Assembly Having A

Variable Length Shim

Sealing Member

9/26/2002
6/26/2012

10/19/2006
7/8/2013

11/20/2003
12/20/2011

12/30/2003
02/15/2011

3/8/2006
08//16/2011

1/24/2008
11/08/2011

1/19/2009
5/7/2013

2/26/2009
6/26/2012

8/16/2010

7/2/2013

7/172011
2/19/13

8/3/2012

10/8/2013

8/1/2012

10/18/2012

5/15/2013

Issued 8205389
Issued 8,479,449
Issued 8,079,180
Issued 7,886,487
Issued 7,997,030
Issued 8,051,606
Issued 8,434,267
Issued 8,205,390
Issued 8,474,188
Issued 8,375,640
Issued 8,549,790
Pending 13/956,715
Pending 13/655,005
Pending 13/894.932
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America Inc.

Schlegel
Corporation

Henniges
Automotive
Sealing
Systems North
America Inc.

Henniges
Automotive
Sealing
Systems North
America Inc.

Method for Forming an Automotive
Vehicle Weatherseal Having a
Metal Substrate with Bonded
Elastomeric Layer

Method for Manufacturing an
Integrally Molded Applique Article
for a Vehicle with Integral
Cosmetic and Functional Material

Glass Run Seal Having A Dis-
Continuous Low Friction Wear
Strip

06/20/2000

08/06/2002

07/14/2000

06/11/2002

10/22/2013

1ssued 6,428,649
Issued 6,402,874
Pending 14/059.849
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SCHEDULE B
(TRADEMARKS)

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Pledgor Mark Registration Date | Status Registration No.

Schlegel ROUND-UP 3/21/1972 Registered 931,125
Corporation
Henniges HENNIGES 11/25/2008 Registered 3,539,086
Automotive

Holdings, Inc.
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