### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM307563

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Trademark Securities

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		06/12/2014	Bank: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Henniges Automotive Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	2750 High Meadow Circle	
City:	Auburn Hills	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48326	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	
Name:	Schlegel Corporation	
Street Address:	2750 High Meadow Circle	
City:	Auburn Hills	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48326	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	
Name:	Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	
Street Address:	2750 High Meadow Circle	
City:	Auburn Hills	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48326	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0931125	ROUND-UP
Registration Number:	3539086	HENNIGES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

TRADEMARK

900292107 REEL: 005302 FRAME: 0135

Doris Ka, Legal Assistant **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 80 Pine St Address Line 2: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Doris Ka SIGNATURE: /Michael Barys TR/ **DATE SIGNED:** 06/13/2014 **Total Attachments: 9** source=1 PNC release trademark#page1.tif

source=1 PNC release trademark#page1.tif source=1 PNC release trademark#page2.tif source=1 PNC release trademark#page3.tif source=1 PNC release trademark#page4.tif source=1 PNC release trademark#page5.tif source=1 PNC release trademark#page6.tif source=1 PNC release trademark#page7.tif source=1 PNC release trademark#page8.tif source=1 PNC release trademark#page9.tif

# ITEM 1 (cont'd) to Trademarks Recordation Form Cover Sheet

### Additional Receiving Parties

	Entity	Address	Type of Entity	Jurisdiction
1.	Schlegel Corporation	2750 High Meadow Circle Auburn Hills, MI 48326	Corporation	New York
2.	Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	2750 High Meadow Circle Auburn Hills, MI 48326	Corporation	Delaware

TRADEMARK5533712v1
REEL: 005302 FRAME: 0137

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS)

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST having an effective date of June 12, 2014, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders referred to below (the "Administrative Agent") is in favor of HENNIGES AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS, INC., HENNIGES AUTOMOTIVE SEALING SYSTEMS NORTH AMERICA, INC., and SCHLEGEL CORPORATION (each a "Pledgor" and collectively, the "Pledgors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") of December 23, 2013, by and among Henniges Automotive Holdings, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (the "Borrower"), the Lenders a party thereto (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders agreed to provide certain loans to the Borrower, and the Pledgors agreed, among other things, to grant a security interest to the Administrative Agent in certain patents, trademarks, copyrights and other property as security for such loans and other obligations as more fully described therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the transactions contemplated under the Credit Agreement (including prior versions thereof), Pledgors and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain (a) Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated November 30, 2010, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 15, 2010, at Reel 025494, Frame 0130 (Patents) and Reel 4434, Frame 0267 (Trademarks), (b) Amended and Restated Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated February 24, 2012, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 24, 2012, at Reel 027755, Frame 0337 (Patents) and Reel 4724, Frame 0110 (Trademarks), and (c) Second Amended and Restated Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2013, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 23, 2013, at Reel 031868, Frame 0408 (Patents), under each of these agreements which Pledgors granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in certain collateral including but not limited to patents, trademarks, copyrights, and other property; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have requested that the Administrative Agent release the security interest as to those patents, trademarks, copyrights, and other property listed on the attached Schedule A (Patents) and Schedule B (Trademarks) (collectively the "IP Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent, for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, desires to assign, release, terminate, discharge, grant, convey, deliver and transfer its continuing security interest in all of the IP Collateral to Pledgors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully its lien on, and security interest in and to, all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgors in, to and under the IP Collateral, and reassigns and retransfers any and all interest that the Administrative Agent and the Lenders may have in the IP Collateral to the Pledgors.

1

# [SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, has executed this Release of Security Interest as of the date first above written.

PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative

Agent

Name: Richard C Hampson

Title: Senior Vice President

# SCHEDULE A (PATENTS)

### Patents and Patent Applications

Pledgor	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date/Issue Date	<u>Status</u>	Application/ Registration No.
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Wireless Carrier Weatherstrip Seal	2/17/1994 6/13/1995	Issued	5,423,147
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Low Voc, Primerless, Polyurethane Compositions	4/26/1994 1/30/1996	lssued	5,488,092
Gencorp Inc. (Attempting to assign to HASS NA)	Magnetic Door Gasket	3/14/1995 3/4/1997	lssued	5,606,828
Gencorp Inc. (Attempting to assign to HASS NA)	Vacuum Retention Gasket Splicing	12/21/1994 3/25/1997	lssued	5,614,052
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North	Moveable-Window Safety Device	7/19/1996 4/15/1997	lssued	5,621,290
America, Inc. Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North	Molded Glass Run Channel Composite	6/21/1994 6/3/1997	lssued	5,635,274
America, Inc. Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North	Sealing or Guiding Assemblies and Methods of Making Them	3/20/1996 12/23/1997	Issued	5,699,603
America, Inc. Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North	Solventless Carboxylated Butadiene-Vinylidene Chloride Adhesives for Bonding Rubber to Metal	9/28/1995 4/21/1998	lssued	5,741,393
America, Inc. Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Process for Film Transfer Rubber Molding of Glass Run Channel Composites and the Product Formed Thereby	9/30/1996 5/5/1998	Issued	5,746,867
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Sealing or Guiding Assemblies	3/17/1997 11/24/1998	Issued	5,839,232
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Sealing and Wiping Arrangement	1/14/1998 2/16/1999	lssued	5,870,860
Schlegel Corporation	Swivel Sleeve for Hand Held Seal Installation Tool	4/1/1998 3/21/2000	Issued	6,038,753
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Mechanically Interlocked Weatherstrip	12/2/1998 6/6/2000	Issued	6,070,363
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Sealing, Trimming or Guiding Strips	10/15/1998 7/4/2000	Issued	6,082,048
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Method for Manufacturing an Integrally Molded Applique Article for a Vehicle with Integral Cosmetic and Functional Material	1/27/1997 8/15/2000	Issued	6,103,168

Schlegel Corporation	Weatherseal Having a Contact Layer with Thermoplastic Particles in a Thermoset Carrier	6/23/1999 6/18/2002	lssued	6,406,785
Schlegel Corporation	Method for Forming Weatherseals from an Interchangeable Insert Die Assembly	8/27/2001 10/1/2002	lssued	6,458,301
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North	Force-Responsive Detectors and Systems	2/21/2001 2/25/2003	lssued	6,525,651
America, Inc. Schlegel Corporation	Composite Weatherstrip Having a Friction Reducing Coating on a Hard Bearing Layer	2/15/2001 3/18/2003	Issued	6,534,147
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Force-Responsive Detectors and System and Methods of Making Them	11/21/2000 6/3/2003	Issued	6,571,511
Schlegel Corporation	Glass Run Surround Cap	10/2/2001 9/2/2003	lssued	6,612,074
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Sealing Strips	2/15/2000 9/23/2003	Issued	6,623,832
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Strip Fitting Tools and Methods	6/14/2001 2/17/2004	lssued	6,691,388
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Joined Profile Sections	4/22/2003 9/14/2004	Issued	6,790,498
Schlegel Corporation	Carrierless Flange Cover with Integral Trim Strip	9/17/2003 4/26/2005	lssued	6,883,847
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North	Sealing and Guiding Strip for a Window with Insert for Corner of the Window Frame	9/11/2002 2/14/2006	Issued	6,996,936
America, Inc. Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North	Sealing, Trimming and Finishing Strips and Vehicle Doors Incorporating Such Strips	1/7/2003 5/30/2006	Issued	7,052,021
America, Inc. Schlegel Corporation	Illuminating Weatherseal	10/3/2003 8/1/2006	Issued	7,082,721
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Two Piece Outer Belt Weatherstrip	11/21/2000 2/6/2007	Issued	7,171,785
Schlegel Corporation	Capacitive Sensor Having Flexible Polymeric Conductors	8/19/2003 5/8/2007	Issued	7,215,529
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North	Integrated Motor Vehicle Cowl Vent and Seal	4/8/2005 1/8/2008	Issued	7,316,447
America, Inc. Schlegel Corporation	Weatherseal Having a Curvilinear Polymeric Backbone	5/25/2006 4/15/2008	Issued	7,356,967

Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Window Seal Assembly Having a T-Shaped Trim Member	9/26/2002 6/26/2012	Issued	8,205,389
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Sealing, Trimming or Guiding Strips	10/19/2006 7/9/2013	Issued	8,479,449
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Sealing, Trimming or Guiding Strips and Reinforcements Therefor	11/20/2003 12/20/2011	Issued	8,079,180
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Weatherstrip Having Hybrid Carrier	12/30/2003 02/15/2011	lssued	7,886,487
Schlegel Corporation	Flange Engaging Strip with a Carrier for Engaging a Flange Having a Varying Thickness along a Longitudinal Dimension	3/8/2006 08//16/2011	Issued	7,997,030
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Sealing or Guiding Assemblies and Methods of Making It	1/24/2008 11/08/2011	Issued	8,051,606
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Sealing Strip for Vehicle Window and Method of Making It	1/19/2009 5/7/2013	Issued	8,434,267
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Mechanically Stiffened Weatherseal Carrier	2/26/2009 6/26/2012 8/16/2010	Issued	8,205,390 8,474,188
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America, Inc.	Carrier Having a Living Hinge	7/2/2013	155000	0,474,100
Schlegel Corporation	Flange Engaging Strip With A Carrier For Engaging A Flange Having A Varying Thickness Along A Longitudinal Dimension	7/1/2011 2/19/13	Issued	8,375,640
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America Inc.	Weatherstrip Assembly	8/3/2012 10/8/2013	Issued	8,549,790
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America Inc.	Dual End Cap For A Seal Member	8/1/2012	Pending	13/956,715
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America Inc.	Weatherstrip Assembly Having A Variable Length Shim	10/18/2012	Pending	13/655,005
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North	Sealing Member	5/15/2013	Pending	13/894,932

### America Inc.

Schlegel Corporation	Method for Forming an Automotive Vehicle Weatherseal Having a Metal Substrate with Bonded Elastomeric Layer	06/20/2000 08/06/2002	Issued	6,428,649
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America Inc.	Method for Manufacturing an Integrally Molded Applique Article for a Vehicle with Integral Cosmetic and Functional Material	07/14/2000 06/11/2002	Issued	6,402,874
Henniges Automotive Sealing Systems North America Inc.	Glass Run Seal Having A Dis- Continuous Low Friction Wear Strip	10/22/2013	Pending	14/059,849

### SCHEDULE B

### (TRADEMARKS)

### Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Pledgor	<u>Mark</u>	Registration Date	Status	Registration No.
Schlegel Corporation	ROUND-UP	3/21/1972	Registered	931,125
Henniges Automotive Holdings, Inc.	HENNIGES	11/25/2008	Registered	3,539,086

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005302 FRAME: 0144

**RECORDED: 06/13/2014**